million was utilised
utilised for general
working capital as
intended; and (iii) the

remaining of
approximately HK$7
million remained unused

and will be used as
intended.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 5,264,566,267 Shares in issue and

outstanding options with the rights to subscribe for 49,145,426 Shares and 407,656,120 Shares

respectively granted under the Share Option Scheme 2002 and the Share Option Scheme 2012.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 24 –

Save as described above, the Company does not have any other outstanding convertible

securities, options, warrants or other derivatives in issue which are convertible or exchangeable

into Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date. Assuming that no Shares will be issued by the

Company other than the Subscription Shares, the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and (b) immediately after the issue of the Subscription Shares are as

follows:

Shareholder of

the Company

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issue of

the Subscription Shares (Note 2)

Shares % (approx.) Shares % (approx.)

Share Subscribers

Silver Venus – – 1,600,000,000 22.03

Aquila Global – – 200,000,000 2.75

Sungi Global – – 200,000,000 2.75

Sub-total – – 2,000,000,000 27.53

Public Shareholders

China Bosum (Note 1) 500,000,000 9.50 500,000,000 6.88

Other existing public

Shareholders 4,764,566,267 90.50 4,764,566,267 65.59

Sub-total 5,264,566,267 100.00 5,264,566,267 72.47

Total 5,264,566,267 100.00 7,264,566,267 100.00

Note 1: China Bosum is owned as to 51% by Mr. Lai Aizhong and 49% by Ms. Wen Ting respectively. Hence,

both Mr. Lai Aizhong and Ms. Wen Ting are deemed to be interested in all the shares held by China

Bosum under Part XV of the SFO.

Note 2: Assuming that the Share Subscribers do not purchase any Share from the Latest Practicable Date up to the

Completion Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 25 –

PROPOSED RE-ELECTION OF THE RELEVANT DIRECTORS

Mr. Tan Xiangdong

Mr. Tan Xiangdong was appointed as an executive director and the Chairman of the Board

with effect from 22 May 2015. Pursuant to the Bye-laws, Mr. Tan would hold office until the